29 Feb 2020

£m IAS 17  IFRS 16

Revenue 747 - 747

Headline Group operating profit 84 4 88

Finance cost (4) (4) (8)

Headline Group profit before tax 80 - 80

Non-underlying items (17) - (17)

Group Profit before tax 63 - 63

Income tax expense (15) - (15)

Profit for the period 48 - 48

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on a segmental basis is summarised below:

6 months to

29 Feb 2020
IFRS 16

Adjustment
 6 months to
29 Feb 2020

£m IAS 17  IFRS 16

Travel trading profit1 49 1 50

High Street trading profit 44 3 47

Group profit from trading operations 93 4 97

Unallocated costs (9) - (9)

Headline Group operating profit 84 4 88
1 Includes International Trading profit of £9m under IAS 17 and £10m under IFRS 16

13

Cash Flow impact

There is no impact on cash flows, although the classification of cash flows has changed, with an
increase in net cash inflows from operating activities being offset by a decrease in net cash inflows

from financing activities.

6 months to

29 Feb 2020
IFRS 16

Adjustment
 6 months to
29 Feb 2020

£m IAS 17  IFRS 16

Net cash inflows from operating activities 25 48 73

Net cash outflows from investing activities (357) - (357)

Net cash inflows from financing activities 329 (48) 281

Net decrease in cash in the period (3) - (3)

Balance Sheet impact

The impact on the Balance Sheet of the IFRS 16 at 29 February 2020 was as follows:

£m

At
29 Feb 2020

IAS 17

IFRS 16

Adjustment

At
29 Feb 2020

IFRS 16

Goodwill and other intangible assets 512 (2) 510

Property, plant and equipment 243 (15) 228
Right-of-use assets - 540 540
Investments in joint ventures 3 - 3

 758 523 1,281

Inventories 188 - 188
Payables less receivables (145) 15 (130)
Working capital 43 15 58

Derivative financial asset 1 - 1
Net current and deferred tax liability (1) 4 3
Provisions (4) 2 (2)

Operating assets employed 797 544 1,341
Net (debt) / funds (411) (566) (977)
Net assets excluding pension liability 386 (22) 364
Pension liability (4) - (4)
Deferred tax asset on pension liability 1 - 1

Total net assets 383 (22) 361

Further information on the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 can be found in Note 1 on page 21.

14

WH Smith PLC
Condensed Group Income Statement
For the 6 months to 29 February 2020

6 months to 29 Feb 2020

(unaudited)1
6 months to 28 Feb 2019

(unaudited)

£m Note Headline2

Non-
underlying

items3 Total Headline2

Non-
underlying

items3 Total

Revenue 2 747 - 747 695 - 695

Group operating profit / (loss) 2 88 (17) 71 83 (16) 67

Finance costs 5 (8) - (8) (2) - (2)

Profit / (loss) before tax  80 (17) 63 81 (16) 65

Income tax expense 6 (15) - (15) (15) 1 (14)

Profit / (loss) for the period  65 (17) 48 66 (15) 51

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 64 (17) 47 66 (15) 51

Attributable to non-controlling interests 1 - 1 - - -

  65 (17) 48 66 (15) 51

Earnings per share

Basic  8   41.6p   47.2p

Diluted  8   41.2p   46.8p

Equity dividends per share4 7   0.0p   17.2p